

081225 APR 3 - 2009

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

MARK R. FREEMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition: | |
| I. The circuits are in conflict over the constitutional- ity of an Act of Congress | 10 |
| II. The court of appeals erred in holding Section 526(a)(4) unconstitutionally overbroad | 15 |
| III. The question presented is important | 22 |
| Conclusion | 28 |
| Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 23, 2008) ... | 1a |
| Appendix B – District court order (Dec. 7, 2006) | 29a |
| Appendix C – District court judgment (Apr. 19, 2007) ... | 45a |
| Appendix D – Order denying rehearing (Dec. 5, 2008) ... | 47a |
| Appendix E – Statutory provisions involved | 48a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>AT&T Universal Card Servs. v. Mercer (In re Mercer)</i> , 246 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n v. Culver</i> , 849 A.2d 423 (Md. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) | 22 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) | 19 |
| <i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) | 17 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) | 23 |
| <i>Hersh v. United States</i> , 347 B.R. 19 (N.D. Tex. 2006), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-1174 (filed Mar. 18, 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-1174 (filed Mar. 18, 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) | 23 |
| <i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpapers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>Price v. United States Tr. (In re Price)</i> , 353 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) | 13, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) | 13 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007) | 17 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 20 |

| Constitution, statutes and rule: | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 | 23 |
| Amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protec- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 | 2 |
| § 102, 119 Stat. 27 | 25 |
| § 310, 119 Stat. 84 | 25 |
| Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 11 U.S.C. 101 | 48a |
| 11 U.S.C. 101(3) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 101(4A) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 101(12A) | 4, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. 104(a) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 109(b) | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 109(e) | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 110(b)-(h) | 4 |
| Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A) | 24 |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C) (2000) | 23, 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C) | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526 | <i>passim</i> , 49a |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(a) | 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(a)(1) | 4, 12, 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(a)(2) | 4, 12, 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(a)(3) | 4, 12, 18 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |

VI

| Statutes and rule—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| 11 U.S.C. 526(c) | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(c)(2) | 5, 18, 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(c)(3) | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. 526(c)(5) | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. 527 | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 528 | 4, 6, 9 |
| Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b) (2000) | 24 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(1) | 9, 25, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i) | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(iii) | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(3) | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(4)(C) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(4)(D) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. 707(b)(6) | 25 |
| Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.2(d) | 14, 21 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1998: Hearing on H.R. 3150 Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. I (1998)</i> | 26, 27 |
| <i>Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 833 Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. II (1999)</i> | 27 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)</i> | 11, 16 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Antonia G. Darling & Mark A. Redmiles, <i>Protecting the Integrity of the System: The Civil Enforcement Initiative</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Sept. 2002, at 12 | 27 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 7082 (2007) | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. I (1973) | 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 65, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) | 23 |
